Again, if a multiplier of 12 is applied to determine compensation for 
loss of future income, including adding 40% towards loss of future 
prospects, the figure would be ₹ 80,64,000/-. The total amount, (i.e., 
₹ 35,00,000/- plus ₹ 80,64,000/-) would be ₹ 1,15,64,000/- (Rupees 
one crore fifteen lakhs sixty four thousand only). Of this, a deduction 
for the expenses of the appellant, calculated @ 25% would have to 
be made. The figure to be deducted would be ₹ 28,91,000/-. The 
total amount, towards loss of earnings, including future earnings, 
would then be ₹ 86,73,000/- (Rupees eighty six lakhs seventy three 
thousand only). 

Mental agony

82.	 This court has repeatedly emphasized that mental agony is 
an important factor to be taken into account while calculating 
compensation. In the present case, there are multiple facts, which 
in the opinion of this court, establish that the appellant suffered from

[...]

Even conservatively calculated, such a helper would have to 
be paid about ₹ 10,000/- to ₹ 15, 000/- per month. If a calculation of 
average of ₹ 10,000/- to ₹ 15,000/- (i.e., ₹ 12,500/-) for twelve years 
is taken into account, the total sum would be ₹ 18,00,000/- (Rupees 
eighteen lakhs only).

Future medical care

90.	 The respondents, through the available medical facilities, have till 
date provided medical assistance. Repeatedly during the hearing, the 
appellant had been complaining of obstruction and delay, and denial 
of his requests.

[...]

which has shaken the foundation of the appellant’s dignity, robbed 
him of honour and rendered him not only desperate even cynical.

Concluding directions

92.	 As a result of the above discussion, it is held that the appellant is 
entitled to compensation, calculated at ₹ 1,54,73,000/- (Rupees 
one crore fifty four lakhs seventy three thousand only) towards 
compensation on account of medical negligence of the respondents, 
who are held liable, for the injury suffered by the appellant. It is also 
held that since individual liability cannot be assigned, the respondent 
organizations (IAF and Indian Army) are held vicariously liable, jointly,